Water Testing

April 27, 2021

Dear Covert Public Schools Parents/Guardians, Staff and Community Members,


We are committed to protecting the health of students, teachers, and staff so we participated in the Drinking Water Lead Testing Program, which is a federal grant program administered by the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE). By volunteering for this program, the drinking water and food preparation taps were tested for lead.

You can see a copy of the water testing results at our facility. For more information about water quality in our facility, please contact Phillip Haner at (269) 764-3756. For information about water quality and sampling for lead at home, contact your local water supplier or go to the following website: Michigan.gov/MILeadSafe. EGLE recommends that drinking water or food preparation taps in a child care facility or school that have a test result greater than 0.005 milligrams per liter (mg/L) be taken out of service immediately until the risk can be reduced.

What Are the Health Effects of Lead?

Lead can cause serious health and development problems if inhaled or swallowed. The greatest risk of lead exposure is to children ages 6 and under and to pregnant and nursing women. Scientists have linked the effects of lead on the brain with lowered IQ in children. Adults with kidney problems and high blood pressure can be affected by low levels of lead more than healthy adults. Lead is stored in the bones, and it can be released later in life. During pregnancy, the child receives lead from the mother’s bones, which may affect brain development. The only way to know if you or your child has been exposed to lead is to get a blood test. Contact your doctor or local health center to perform a simple blood test.

How Does Lead Get into Water?

Lead is a common metal found in the environment. It can be found in lead-based paint, dust, soil, and in the air, food, and water. Drinking water is one possible source of lead exposure if there is lead in plumbing materials (service lines, pipes, and fixtures). Lead enters the water when the service line, pipes, and fixtures that contain lead break down or wear away. The amount of lead in water also depends on the types and amounts of minerals in the water, how long the water stays in the pipes and the amount of lead in the plumbing.

Things We are Doing to Reduce the Risk of Lead in Our Drinking Water:

- Shutting off or disconnecting taps that have test results greater than 0.005 milligrams per liter (mg/L).
- Running the water (flushing) on a regular basis to decrease the length of time water stays in the pipes.
- Cleaning aerators and screens from drinking water fixtures on a routine basis.
- When possible, installing more drinking water bottle fill stations with filters that reduce lead and teaching children to drink
or fill water bottles only from these.
- Putting up signs to notify people that certain taps are not to be used for drinking or cooking (for handwashing only).
- Using only cold water for drinking and cooking.
- When possible, replacing old plumbing and fixtures as we can with certified “lead-free” plumbing materials.


Estimados Padres / Tutores, Personal y Miembros de la comunidad de las Escuelas Públicas Covert:

Estamos comprometidos a proteger la salud de los estudiantes, maestros y personal, por lo que participamos en el Programa de prueba de plomo en el agua potable, que es un programa de subvenciones federales administrado por el Departamento de Medio Ambiente, Grandes Lagos y Energía de Michigan (EGLE). Al ofrecerse como voluntario para este programa, se analizaron los grifos de preparación de alimentos y agua potable para detectar plomo.

Puede ver una copia de los resultados de las pruebas de agua en nuestras instalaciones. Para obtener más información sobre la calidad del agua en nuestras instalaciones, comuníquese con Phillip Haner al (269) 764-3756. Para obtener información sobre la calidad del agua y el muestreo de plomo en el hogar, comuníquese con su proveedor de agua local o visite el siguiente sitio web: Michigan.gov/MILeadSafe. EGLE recomienda que los grifos de preparación de alimentos o agua potable en un centro de cuidado infantil o una escuela que tengan un resultado de prueba superior a 0,005 miligramos por litro (mg / L) se retiren de servicio inmediatamente hasta que se pueda reducir el riesgo.

¿Cuáles son los efectos del plomo en la salud?

El plomo puede causar serios problemas de salud y desarrollo si se inhala o se ingiere. El mayor riesgo de exposición al plomo es para los niños menores de 6 años y para las mujeres embarazadas y lactantes. Los científicos han relacionado los efectos del plomo en el cerebro con un coeficiente intelectual reducido en los niños. Los adultos con problemas renales y presión arterial alta pueden verse afectados por niveles bajos de plomo más que los adultos sanos. El plomo se almacena en los huesos y puede liberarse más adelante en la vida. Durante el embarazo, el niño recibe plomo de los huesos de la madre, lo que puede afectar el desarrollo del cerebro. La única forma de saber si usted o su hijo han estado expuestos al plomo es mediante un análisis de sangre. Comuníquese con su médico o centro de salud local para realizar un simple análisis de sangre.
 
¿Cómo llega el plomo al agua?

El plomo es un metal común que se encuentra en el medio ambiente. Se puede encontrar en la pintura a base de plomo, el polvo, la tierra y en el aire, los alimentos y el agua. El agua potable es una posible fuente de exposición al plomo si hay plomo en los materiales de plomería (líneas de servicio, tuberías y accesorios). El plomo ingresa al agua cuando la línea de servicio, las tuberías y los accesorios que contienen plomo se rompen o se desgastan. La cantidad de plomo en el agua también depende de los tipos y cantidades de minerales en el agua, cuánto tiempo permanece el agua en las tuberías y la cantidad de plomo en las tuberías.
 
Cosas que estamos haciendo para reducir el riesgo de plomo en nuestra agua potable:

. Cerrar o desconectar los grifos que tienen resultados de prueba superiores a 0,005 miligramos por litro (mg / L).
·  Hacer correr el agua (enjuagar) de forma regular para reducir el tiempo que el agua permanece en las tuberías.
·   Limpieza de aireadores y rejillas de los accesorios de agua potable de forma rutinaria.
·   Cuando sea posible, instalaremos más estaciones de llenado de botellas de agua potable con filtros que reduzcan el plomo y enseñe
a los niños a beber o llenar botellas de agua solo con estos.
·   Colocar carteles para notificar a las personas que ciertos grifos no deben usarse para beber o cocinar (solo para lavarse las manos).
·    Usar solo agua fría para beber y cocinar.
·    Cuando sea posible, reemplazar la plomería y los accesorios viejos como podamos con materiales de plomería certificados "sin plomo".

Website by SchoolMessenger Presence. © 2021 Intrado Corporation. All rights reserved.